
2025 Trinity Christian College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 28, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-34   Conf: 8-24   Home: 8-18   Away: 4-15   Neutral: 0-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (311), Opp (328)   DPs Turned: Team (18), Opp (27)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (4)   Picked Off: Folkerts (2), Hesse (1), Johnson (1),
Mendoza (1), Pilgrim (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (12), Totals (12), Mayberry (7), Pilgrim (5), Opp (9)   Pickoffs: Team (6), Deardorff 1, Hershberger 1, Munoz 1, Nielsen 1, Noe 1,
Rangel 1, Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (278-324), Mayberry (72-81), Pilgrim (59-71), Nielsen (18-23), Noe (16-16), Toledo (14-15),
Munoz (11-13), Strutz (11-13), Zelko (11-14), Bettenhausen (9-11), Woolley (8-9), Deardorff (7-8), Hadley (7-8), Hill (6-7), Rangel (6-8),
Houlihan (5-5), Berger (4-5), Egan (4-6), Wanicki (4-4), Hershberger (3-4), McFadzean (3-3)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
8 Kondo, Taiki .411 43-40 146 27 60 7 1 1 17 72 .493 14 8 23 0 .488 0 1 8-12 79 0 0 1.000
2 Jones, Shane .389 38-38 144 31 56 14 2 2 32 80 .556 5 4 28 0 .422 1 1 15-17 52 76 13 .908
4 Chaney, Carter .355 40-40 141 34 50 7 1 1 19 62 .440 14 2 32 0 .413 3 2 20-23 77 4 2 .976
14 Wright, Omar .299 46-45 144 28 43 6 0 2 28 55 .382 17 5 23 0 .389 1 4 6-6 8 3 3 .786
27 Folkerts, Casey .268 44-40 149 19 40 3 1 1 18 48 .322 5 4 20 1 .308 1 2 4-8 64 30 3 .969
25 Cappelletti, Anthony .225 38-35 102 13 23 7 1 1 15 35 .343 10 2 19 0 .302 2 2 3-5 24 51 9 .893
32 Hesse, Zach .182 41-31 99 13 18 1 0 0 14 19 .192 8 3 29 0 .261 1 6 5-7 84 57 6 .959
21 Mendoza, Hector .371 34-32 116 22 43 3 0 1 24 49 .422 6 5 16 1 .419 2 3 9-10 118 41 9 .946
13 Holleman, Benson .321 28-23 78 20 25 5 0 1 12 33 .423 13 1 9 0 .415 2 1 7-8 32 1 0 1.000
22 Mayberry, Brodie .290 21-18 62 5 18 3 0 1 4 24 .387 0 1 21 0 .302 0 1 3-3 124 16 3 .979
9 Hannah, Jackson .200 2-1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .200 0 0 3 0 .200 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
35 Pilgrim, Josh .192 31-31 73 2 14 4 1 0 8 20 .274 15 5 17 0 .362 1 4 0-0 161 16 6 .967
44 Vowell, Preston .186 20-11 43 4 8 2 0 0 4 10 .233 2 2 15 1 .255 0 0 0-1 66 4 1 .986
34 Huttner, Brian .138 23-15 58 3 8 1 0 1 7 12 .207 4 2 15 0 .219 0 0 0-0 101 1 1 .990
1 Johnson, Bradley .138 30-10 29 21 4 1 0 0 3 5 .172 4 1 7 1 .265 0 0 4-6 12 24 4 .900
20 Woolley, Drew .071 6-4 14 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .071 3 0 10 0 .235 0 0 0-0 4 1 0 1.000
12 Eirhart, Kienon .000 1-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000

3
Bettenhausen,
Gunnar .000 14-4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 4 1 .833

Totals .294 46-46 1403 244 412 64 7 12 205 526 .375 120 45 287 4 .365 14 27 84-106 1021 378 70 .952
Opponents .321 46-46 1433 369 460 101 9 35 323 684 .477 190 64 259 5 .419 17 24 139-163 1049 396 66 .956

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
47 Hershberger, Kellen 3.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 2 2 1 5 2 1 0 0 .250 0 1 0 0 1
2 Jones, Shane 4.15 0-0 2 1 0 0-0 0 4.1 4 2 2 3 4 0 0 1 .235 2 2 1 0 0
36 Houlihan, Jacob 4.91 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 1 2 2 3 2 0 0 1 .091 0 0 0 0 0
11 Berger, Coletin 5.73 0-0 10 4 0 0-0 0 11.0 12 9 7 7 8 0 0 1 .293 2 4 1 0 0
26 Munoz, Ulysses 6.08 1-1 16 2 0 0-0 4 23.2 26 20 16 14 16 7 0 6 .283 7 3 0 1 1
30 Toledo, Matthew 6.68 0-6 11 5 1 0-0 0 31.0 51 35 23 5 27 11 1 3 .357 5 4 0 0 4
33 Nielsen, Christopher 6.83 1-7 12 8 2 1-0 0 58.0 75 55 44 17 58 16 1 7 .305 9 6 0 2 2
5 Noe, Silas 7.48 0-2 10 5 0 0-0 0 27.2 34 29 23 21 20 6 1 1 .301 5 3 1 3 2
24 Zelko, Mike 7.56 1-1 10 3 0 0-0 0 16.2 33 18 14 5 2 5 1 2 .434 1 1 0 0 3
3 Bettenhausen, Gunnar 7.62 3-4 11 4 1 0-0 0 41.1 57 37 35 13 25 13 1 3 .320 7 8 0 2 3
23 Hadley, Chase 7.81 2-2 10 3 1 0-0 0 40.1 58 36 35 8 26 10 1 5 .337 3 7 0 1 3
15 Strutz, Logan 8.91 3-5 12 7 0 0-0 0 34.1 33 39 34 31 32 15 0 2 .256 3 7 0 4 2
7 Egan, Justin 9.45 1-1 12 1 0 0-0 0 13.1 20 14 14 10 8 7 2 0 .345 4 4 0 1 0
48 Rangel, Matthew 11.25 0-1 12 1 0 0-0 0 12.0 21 15 15 6 8 4 0 0 .396 3 8 0 1 1
19 Wanicki, Drew 13.50 0-2 6 2 0 0-0 0 6.0 9 13 9 10 9 2 0 1 .310 1 3 0 0 1
29 Deardorff, Cole 14.54 0-2 9 0 0 0-0 0 8.2 12 20 14 18 10 2 0 1 .300 1 2 2 1 1
28 McFadzean, Noah 18.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 1 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 .250 1 0 0 0 0
31 Hill, Caden 32.40 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 8 15 12 10 1 0 1 1 .444 0 0 0 0 0
6 Monen, Caden 45.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 3 5 5 2 0 1 0 0 .600 0 1 0 1 0
Totals 8.12 12-34 155 46 5 3 4 340.1 460 368 307 190 259 101 9 35 .321 54 64 5 17 24
Opponents 4.81 34-12 141 46 7 5 6 349.2 412 243 187 120 287 64 7 12 .294 33 45 6 14 27



2025 Trinity Christian College Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 28, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
8 Kondo, Taiki 79 79 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Holleman, Benson 33 32 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Hadley, Chase 11 2 9 0 1.000 0 7 1 .875 0 0
20 Woolley, Drew 5 4 1 0 1.000 0 8 1 .889 0 0
48 Rangel, Matthew 4 1 3 0 1.000 0 6 2 .750 0 0
11 Berger, Coletin 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
29 Deardorff, Cole 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 7 1 .875 0 0
47 Hershberger, Kellen 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
31 Hill, Caden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 6 1 .857 0 0
34 Huttner, Brian 103 101 1 1 .990 11 0 0 — 0 0
44 Vowell, Preston 71 66 4 1 .986 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Mayberry, Brodie 143 124 16 3 .979 3 72 9 .889 7 0
4 Chaney, Carter 83 77 4 2 .976 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Folkerts, Casey 97 64 30 3 .969 2 0 0 — 0 0
35 Pilgrim, Josh 183 161 16 6 .967 0 59 12 .831 5 0
32 Hesse, Zach 147 84 57 6 .959 8 0 0 — 0 0
21 Mendoza, Hector 168 118 41 9 .946 7 0 0 — 0 0
30 Toledo, Matthew 12 2 9 1 .917 0 14 1 .933 0 0
2 Jones, Shane 141 52 76 13 .908 10 0 0 — 0 0
1 Johnson, Bradley 40 12 24 4 .900 1 0 0 — 0 0
25 Cappelletti, Anthony 84 24 51 9 .893 1 0 0 — 0 0
33 Nielsen, Christopher 9 2 6 1 .889 1 18 5 .783 0 0
26 Munoz, Ulysses 8 3 4 1 .875 0 11 2 .846 0 0
5 Noe, Silas 8 1 6 1 .875 0 16 0 1.000 0 0
3 Bettenhausen, Gunnar 6 1 4 1 .833 0 9 2 .818 0 0
24 Zelko, Mike 5 1 3 1 .800 0 11 3 .786 0 0
14 Wright, Omar 14 8 3 3 .786 1 0 0 — 0 0
15 Strutz, Logan 6 0 3 3 .500 0 11 2 .846 0 0
19 Wanicki, Drew 2 1 0 1 .500 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
12 Eirhart, Kienon 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Daubman, Erik 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 McFadzean, Noah 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
36 Houlihan, Jacob 0 0 0 0 .000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
41 Gouwens, Bobby 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Monen, Caden 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Egan, Justin 0 0 0 0 .000 0 4 2 .667 0 0
9 Hannah, Jackson 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1469 1021 378 70 .952 45 278 46 .858 12 0
Opponents 1511 1049 396 66 .956 70 168 41 .804 9 2


